

Standards Announcement

Comment Period Open August 4–September 3, 2010

Now available at: http://www.nerc.com/filez/standards/Real-time Operations Project 2007-03.html

Project 2007-03: Real-time Operations

The Real-time Operations Standard Drafting Team has posted its consideration of comments from the third posting of its proposed modifications to the following standards and associated implementation plan and is seeking comments on the conforming changes made to those documents **until 8 p.m. Eastern on September 3, 2010:**

- TOP-001-2 Coordination of Transmission Operations
- TOP-002-3 Operations Planning
- TOP-003-2 Operational Reliability Data
- Implementation Plan

Instructions

Please use this <u>electronic form</u> to submit comments. If you experience any difficulties in using the electronic form, please contact Courtney Camburn at <u>Courtney.Camburn@nerc.net</u>. An off-line, unofficial copy of the comment form is posted on the project page: http://www.nerc.com/filez/standards/Real-time Operations Project 2007-03.html

Next Steps

The drafting team will draft and post responses to comments received during this period. The drafting team will also determine whether to post the standard for an additional comment period or seek approval from the Standards Committee to proceed to balloting.

Project Background

The drafting team has attempted to eliminate redundancy in the Transmission Operations (TOP) family of standards. As part of this process, the drafting team has made an effort to reorganize the standards and requirements in a more logical manner. The drafting team has added requirements to TOP-001 to address some directives from Order 683 that were not previously addressed in this project.

Applicability of Standards in Project

Transmission Operator Transmission Owner Balancing Authority Generator Owner Generator Operator Interchange Authority Load-Serving Entity Distribution Provider

Standards Development Process

The <u>Reliability Standards Development Procedure</u> contains all the procedures governing the standards development process. The success of the NERC standards development process depends on stakeholder participation. We extend our thanks to all those who participate.

For more information or assistance, please contact Courtney Camburn at Courtney.camburn@nerc.net